

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

No. 19-5042

Consolidated with 19-5043, 19-5044

---

DAMIEN GUEDES; *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, *et al.*,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

*Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Case  
no. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF-BAH, Dabney L. Friedrich*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

**DAVID CODREA, SCOTT HEUMAN and OWEN MONROE**

---

---

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH  
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 4008  
Madison, MS 39130  
(601) 852-3440  
[stephen@sdslaw.us](mailto:stephen@sdslaw.us)  
*Counsel for Appellants David Codrea,  
Scott Heuman and Owen Monroe*

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK  
LAW OFFICE OF ALAN BECK  
2692 Harcourt Drive  
San Diego, CA 92123  
(619) 905-9105  
[Alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com](mailto:Alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com)  
*\*Application to be submitted*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Appellants’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction	
i. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Legal Analysis.....	8
ii. The District Court Incorrectly Found That Certain Terms Were Ambiguous.....	12
iii. The District Court Clearly Erred in its Factual Findings.....	14
iv. The ATF’s Interpretation of Section 5845(b) and Section 922(o) is Unauthorized by Law and Violates the Ex Post Facto Clause.....	16
v. The District Court Erroneously Held That ATF Adequately Responded to Comments.....	19
B. Acting Attorney General Whitaker’s Appointment was Illegal.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	7, 10
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. United States Navy (In re Navy Chaplaincy)</i> , 403 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 697 F.3d 1171 (2012).....	8
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Dig. Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S.Ct. 767 (2018) .....	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	19
<i>Freedom Ordnance Mfg, Inc., v. Brandon</i> , No. 16-234 2018 WL 7142127 (S.D. Indiana 2018) .....	5, 12, 14
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 345 U.S. App. D.C. 364, 246 F.3d 708 (2001) .....	8
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 426 U.S. App. D.C. 67, 838 F.3d 1 (2016). .....	11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	19
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (2009) .....	8
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	16
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).....	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U. S.359, 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	10
<i>Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018).....	2

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....4, 9  
18 U.S.C. § 926(a) .....16  
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(23).....3  
18 U.S.C. 922(o) ..... 3, 4, 9, 16, 17, 18  
26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)(ii).....16  
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a) .....16  
26 U.S.C. §5845(b) ..... 3, 9, 12, 14, 16  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2  
5 U.S.C. § 706.....2, 20

**Other Authorities**

83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Final Rule)..... 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20  
83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (Notice of Proposed Rulemaking)..... 4, 5, 19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....2
